
United States Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims

Vet. App. No. 16-3808

WILLIE S. JOHNSON,

Appellant,

v.

DAVID J. SHULKIN, M.D.,
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,

Appellee.

APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

Raymond J. Kim
Patrick Berkshire
Amy F. Odom
Barton F. Stichman
National Veterans Legal Services Program
1600 K Street, NW, Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20006-2833
(202) 621-5724

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF CASES, REGULATIONS AND OTHER AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. OVERLAPPING OR CUMULATIVE CRITERIA BETWEEN HIGHER AND LOWER EVALUATIONS DETERMINE WHETHER A DIAGNOSTIC CODE INVOLVES SUCESSIVE CRITERIA. 1

II. IT IS REASONABLY DEBATABLE WHETHER THE CRITERIA UNDER 38 C.F.R. § 4.124a, DIAGNOSTIC CODE 8100, ARE WHOLLY SUCCESSIVE. 4

III. IF THE COURT DOES NOT REMAND FOR THE BOARD TO ADDRESS ITS DECISION IN *PIERCE*, THE COURT MUST ISSUE AN EN BANC DECISION. 7

CONCLUSION 8

**TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES, OTHER AUTHORITIES,
AND RECORD BEFORE THE AGENCY**

Cases

Bethea v. Derwinski, 2 Vet. App. 252 (1991) 7-8

Brown v. Gardner, 513 U.S. 115 (1994) 7

Camacho v. Nicholson, 21 Vet. App. 360 (2007) 3-4

Fugere v. Derwinski, 1 Vet. App. 103 (1990) 6

Middleton v. Shinseki, 727 F.3d 1172 (Fed. Cir. 2013) 3-4

Pierce v. Principi, 18 Vet. App. 440 (2004) 6-8

Schafrath v. Derwinski, 1 Vet. App. 589 (1991) 7

Tatum v. Shinseki, 23 Vet. App. 152 (2009) 1-2, 3, 4

Regulations and Other Authorities

38 C.F.R. § 4.3 *passim*

38 C.F.R. § 4.7 *passim*

38 C.F.R. § 4.21 *passim*

38 C.F.R. § 4.119 1, 3, 4

38 C.F.R. § 4.124a 1, 4-8

M21-1, III.iv.4.g.7.b, f 6

Record Before the Agency

R. 2-10 (August 10, 2016 BVA decision) 1, 6
